Guan, Y., Georgiev, V. P., Asenov, A., Liang, F. and Chen, H. (2022) Impact of the
Figures of Merit (FoMs) definitions on the variability in nanowire TFET: NEGF
simulation study. IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, 69(11), pp. 6394-6399.
Copyright © 2022 IEEE. Reproduced under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0
International License.
For the purpose of open access, the author(s) has applied a Creative Commons
Attribution license to any Accepted Manuscript version arising.

characteristic.
REFERENCES
[1] A. M. Ionescu and H. Riel, “Tunnel field-effect transistors as energy
efficient electronic switches,” Nature, vol. 479, no. 7373, pp. 329–337,
Nov. 2011, doi: 10.1038/nature10679.
[2] S. Yip, L. Shen, and J. C Ho, “Recent advances in III-Sb nanowires: from
synthesis to applications,” Nanotechnology, vol. 30, no. 2, p. 202003,
May 2019, doi: 10.1088/1361-6528/aafcce.
[3] E. Memisevic, J. Svensson, E. Lind, and L.-E. Wernersson, “Impact of
source doping on the performance of vertical InAs/InGaAsSb/GaSb
nanowire tunneling field-effect transistors,” Nanotechnology, vol. 29, no.
43, p. 435201, Oct. 2018, doi:  10.1088/1361-6528/aad949.
[4] G. Espineira, D. Nagy, G. Indalecio, A. J. Garcia-Loureiro, K. Kalna, and
N. Seoane, “Impact of gate edge roughness variability on FinFET and
gate-all-around nanowire FET,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 40, no.
4, pp. 510–513, Apr. 2019, doi: 10.1109/LED.2019. 2900494.
[5] N. Thoti, Y. Li, and W. -L. Sung, “Significance of Work Function
Fluctuations in SiGe/Si Hetero-Nanosheet Tunnel-FET at Sub-3 nm
Nodes,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 69, no. 1, pp. 434-438, Jan.
2022, doi: 10.1109/TED.2021.3130497.

vol. 65, no. 8, pp. 3131-3135, Aug. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TED.2018.2846782.
[9] Y. Lee, H. Nam, J. Park, and C. Shin, "Study of Work-Function Variation
for High-k /Metal-Gate Ge-Source Tunnel Field-Effect Transistors,"
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 62, no. 7, pp. 2143-2147, Jul. 2015,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2015.2436815.
[10] Y. Guan, Z. Li, H. Carrillo-Nuñez, V. P. Georgiev, and A. Asenov,
“Quantum Mechanical Simulations of the Impact of Surface Roughness
on Nanowire TFET performance,” International Conference on
Simulation of Semiconductor Processes and Devices (SISPAD), 2019,
pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/SISPAD.2019.8870385.
[11] H. Carrillo-Nuñez, J. Lee, S. Berrada, C. Medina-Bailón, F.
Adamu-Lema, M. Luisier, A. Asenov, and V. P. Georgiev, "Random
Dopant-Induced Variability in Si-InAs Nanowire Tunnel FETs: A
Quantum Transport Simulation Study," IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol.
39, no. 9, pp. 1473-1476, Sept. 2018, doi: 10.1109/LED.2018.2859586.
[12] F. Conzatti, M. G. Pala, and D. Esseni, “Surface-Roughness-Induced
Variability in Nanowire InAs Tunnel FETs,” IEEE Electron Device Lett.,
vol. 33, no. 6, pp. 806-808, Jun. 2012, doi: 10.1109/LED.2012.2192091.
[13] C. Hsu, M. Fan, V. P. Hu, and P. Su, "Investigation and Simulation of
Work-Function Variation for III–V Broken-Gap Heterojunction Tunnel
FET," IEEE Journal of the Electron Devices Society, vol. 3, no. 3, pp.
194-199, May 2015, doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2015.2408356.
[14] K. Nayak, S. Agarwal, M. Bajaj, P. J. Oldiges, K. V. R. M. Murali, and V.
R. Rao, “Metal-Gate Granularity-Induced Threshold Voltage Variability
and Mismatch in Si Gate-All-Around Nanowire n-MOSFETs,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 61, no. 11, pp. 3892-3895, Nov. 2014, doi:
10.1109/TED.2014.2351401.
[15] K. Han, J. Lee, S. Tang, H. Maynard, N. Yoshida, and A. Brand, “FinFET
multi-Vt tuning with metal gate work function modulation by plasma
doping,” International Workshop on Junction Technology (IWJT), 2014,
pp. 1-3, doi: 10.1109/IWJT.2014.6842043.
[16] K. M. Choi, W. -S. Lee, K. -H. Lee, Y. -K. Park, and W. Y. Choi,
“Influence of Preferred Gate Metal Grain Orientation on Tunneling
FETs,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 62, no. 4, pp. 1353-1356,
April 2015, doi: 10.1109/TED.2015.2399018.
[17] H. Carrillo-Nuñez, J. Lee, S. Berrada, C. Medina-Bailón, M. Luisier, A.
Asenov, and V. P. Georgiev, "Efficient Two-Band based
Non-Equilibrium Green's Function Scheme for Modeling Tunneling
Nano-Devices," International Conference on Simulation of
Semiconductor Processes and Devices (SISPAD), 2018, pp. 141-144, doi:
10.1109/SISPAD.2018.8551629.
[18] S. Berrada, H. Carrillo-Nunez, J. Lee, C. Medina-Bailon, T. Dutta, O.
Badami, F. Adamu-Lema, V. Thirunavukkarasu, V. Georgiev, and A.
Aseno, “Nano-electronic Simulation Software (NESS): a flexible
nano-device simulation platform,” Journal of Computational Electronics,
vol. 19, pp. 1031-1046, Sept. 2020, doi: 10.1007/s10825-020-01519-0
[19] S. S. Sylvia, K. M. M. Habib, M. A. Khayer, K. Alam, M. Neupane, and
R. K. Lake, "Effect of Random, Discrete Source Dopant Distributions on
Nanowire Tunnel FETs," IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 61, no. 6,
pp. 2208-2214, June 2014, doi: 10.1109/TED.2014.2318521.
[20] A.Pan and C. On Chui, “Modeling direct interband tunneling. II.
Lower-dimensional structures,” J. App. Phys., vol. 116, p. 054509, Aug.
2014, doi:10.1063/1.4891528
[21] G. Leung and C. O. Chui, "Stochastic Variability in Silicon Double-Gate

IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 64, no. 8, pp. 3324-3330, Aug. 2017,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2017.2712714.
[31] S. Chander, S. K. Sinha, and R. Chaudhary, “Comprehensive review on
electrical noise analysis of TFET structures,” Superlattice. Microst., vol.
161, p. 107101, Dec. 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.spmi.2021.107101.
> Yunhe Guan et al.: Impact of the Figures of Merit (FoM) Definitions on the Variability in Nanowire TFET: NEGF Simulation Study 7
[32] Y. Qiu, R. Wang, Q. Huang and R. Huang, "A Comparative Study on the
Impacts of Interface Traps on Tunneling FET and MOSFET," IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 61, no. 5, pp. 1284-1291, May 2014, doi:
10.1109/TED.2014.2312330.
[33] J. Knoch and J. Appenzeller, “Tunneling phenomena in carbon nanotube
field-effect transistors,” Physica Status Solidi (a), vol. 205, no. 4, pp.
679–694, Jan. 2008, doi: 10.1002/pssa.200723528.
[34] R. Pandey, S. Mookerjea and S. Datta, “Opportunities and Challenges of
Tunnel FETs,” IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. I, Reg. Papers, vol. 63, no. 12,
pp. 2128-2138, Dec. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2016.2614698.
[35] S. Sant and A. Schenk, “Trap-Tolerant Device Geometry for InAs/Si
pTFETs,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 38, no. 10, pp. 1363-1366,
Oct. 2017, doi: 10.1109/LED.2017.2740262.
[36] D. Esseni and M. G. Pala, "Interface Traps in InAs Nanowire Tunnel
FETs and MOSFETs—Part II: Comparative Analysis and Trap-Induced
Variability," IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 60, no. 9, pp. 2802-2807,
Sept. 2013, doi: 10.1109/TED.2013.2274197.
[37] T. Rosca, A. Saeidi, E. Memisevic, L. Wernersson and A. M. Ionescu,
"An Experimental Study of Heterostructure Tunnel FET Nanowire
Arrays: Digital and Analog Figures of Merit from 300K to 10K,"
International Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM), 2018, pp. 13.5.1-13.5.4,